#### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, April 13, 2023

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Valcq, Commissioner Huebner and Commissioner Strand.

#### **Minutes**

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, April 6, 2023.

530-CE-102 - Application of Village of Black Earth, as an Electric Public Utility, to Purchase a Transformer for Later Installation, in the Village of Black Earth, Dane County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

585-CW-102 - Application of the City of Bloomer, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Replace Lead Jointed Water Main and Services, in the City of Bloomer, Chippewa County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

4480-CW-111 - Application of the City of Oshkosh, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Purchase Ozone and SCADA Equipment, in the City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6600-CW-102 - Application of the Wiota Sanitary District No. 1, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a Municipal Well No. 3 and Well House, in the Town of Wiota, Lafayette County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

455-WR-104 - Application of the City of Beloit, Rock County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, April 13, 2023 Page 2

# 860-PW-100 - Application of the Village of Butler, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates Through its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

## 4625-WR-104 - Application of the City of Pewaukee, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

### 5070-ER-111 - Application of the City of Richland Center, Richland County, Wisconsin, as an Electric Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Electric Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

# 6360-PW-102 - Application of City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates Through its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

### 4080-CC-237395 - Request for Formal Review of Complaint Filed by Scott Loofboro Against New Auburn Municipal Water Utility

The Commission denied Mr. Scott Loofboro's request for a formal review of his complaint against New Auburn Municipal Water Utility.

The Commission directed the Division of Digital Access, Consumer and Environmental Affairs to draft an order consistent with its discussion.

#### 5-FE-104 - Quadrennial Planning Process IV

## Focus on Energy Delivery of Inflation Reduction Act Home Efficiency and Electrifications Rebate Programs

The Commission determined that Focus on Energy shall be the implementer for Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) funds from the Home Energy Performance-Based, Whole-House Rebates (HOMES) and High-Efficiency Electric Home Rebate (HEEHRA) programs. The IRA funded programs shall be managed as separate programs, not included in the Focus Portfolio. The fully detailed application for IRA funds to Department of Energy shall be reviewed and approved by the Commission.

The Commission directed the Division of Digital Access, Consumer and Environmental Affairs to draft an order consistent with its discussion.

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:40 a.m.

Cru Stubley

Secretary to the Commission

DL:01940326